

20-3529-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—————
»«
—————
DENISE K. SHULL, THE RETHINK GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TBTF PRODUCTIONS, INC., SHOWTIME NETWORKS INC,
CBS CORPORATION, BRIAN KOPPELMAN, DAVID LEVIEN,
DAVID NEVINS, ANDREW ROSS SORKIN,

Defendants-Appellees.

—————
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**REPLY BRIEF
FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

BORSTEIN TURKEL P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 455
New York, New York 10170
212-687-1600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. Appellants’ Specifically Pled Claims of Actual Lay Observers’ Apprehension of Substantial Similarity and Actual Consumer Confusion Were Not Addressed by the District Court and Are Avoided by Appellees.....	1
B. The District Court’s “Quick Internet Search” Led It to a Simplified Concept of a Performance Coach without Providing Plaintiff Opportunity to Contest and Was Not Harmless Error	7
C. Appellants’ FAC Identifies Additional Points of Similarity and Should Be Given Opportunity to Re-Plead on That Basis and in the Interests of Judicial and Party Economy.....	11
D. Appellees’ Qualified First Amendment Defense Is Inherently Contradictory and They Have No First Amendment Defense	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir.1946)	3
<i>Atari, Inc. v. N. Amer. Phillips Consumer Elec. Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 607 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Hypnotic Hats, Ltd. v. Wintermantel Enterprises, LLC</i> , 335 F.Supp.3d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>Lois Vuitton Malletier v Warner Bros</i> , 868 F. Supp.2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Polarad Electronics Corp.</i> , 287 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1961), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 820 (1961).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir.1989)	12
<i>Savin Corp. v. Savin Group</i> , 391 F.3d 4839 (2d Cir 2004)	6
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 81 F.2d 49 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 298 U.S. 669, 56 S. Ct. 835, 80 L. Ed. 1392 (1936)	4
<i>Tufenkian Import/Export Ventures, Inc. v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 127 (2d. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Twin Peaks Productions, Inc. v. Publications Intern., Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Universal Pictures Co., Inc. v. Harold Lloyd Corp.</i> , 162 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1947)	4
<i>Warner Bros., Inc. v. American Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983)	3

Williams v. Crichton,
84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996)2

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 12 5, 6, 7, 11

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)1

Other Authorities

3 Nimmer § 13.03(A)(2), at 13-31 to -324
